
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 31 July 2020 

Time 1.30 pm 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 122 Cockton Hill 
Road, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 3 - 72) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
23 July 2020 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors P Atkinson, L Brown, P Crathorne, L Kennedy and 

M Wilson 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



           

        

 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 31st July 2020 

 Application for the grant of a      

Premises Licence 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Bishop Auckland Town 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application 
for the grant of a Premises Licence for 122 Cockton Hill Road, Bishop 
Auckland, County Durham DL14 6BG. 

2 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Executive summary 

3 The application requests the granting of a new Premises Licence for a 
convenience store and was submitted to the Licensing Authority on 15th 
June 2020 by the applicant, Mr Sivaguru Ravichandran. 

4 The application originally requested the Supply of Alcohol for 
consumption off the premises from 05:00 hrs until 23:00 hrs Monday to 
Sunday. 

5 On 25th June 2020, following media
[...]
ant’s amendments to the application, the activity 
 requested, and the revised timings are now as follows: 

Licensable Activity Days & Hours 

 
Supply of Alcohol 
(consumption off the premises) 
 

 
Monday to Sunday: 08:00 to 23:00 hrs 

 
Open to the public 
 

 
Monday to Sunday: 05:00 to 23:00 hrs 

 

14 The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to 
 take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined 
 within the application at Appendix 3. 

15 On 25th June 2020, following mediation with Durham Constabulary, the 
 applicant also added some additional conditions to the application. 

 For full details of these conditions, please see Appendix 4. 

The Representations 

16 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received 4 
objections from the following `other persons’: 

• Mr M Reader (Other person) 

• Mr D Ripley (Other person) 

• Ms S Carter (Other person) 

• Ms H Pierson (Other person) 
 
17 The Licensing Authority deemed the objections/representations as 

relevant, relating to the following licensing objectives: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 

Copies of the objections/representations are attached at Appendix 5. 

18 Responses were received from the following Responsible Authorities, 
 confirming that they had no comments to make in relation to the 
 application: 

• Durham County Council Planning Department 

• Durham County Council Environmental Health Department 

Page 5



• County Durham and Darlington Fire Safety Authority 
 

Copies of these responses are attached at Appendix 6, for information 
only. 

The Parties 

19 The Parties to the hearing will be: 

• Mr Sivaguru Ravichandran (Applicant) 

• Mr M Reader (Other person) 

• Mr D Ripley (Other person) 

• Ms S Carter (Other person) 

• Ms H Pierson (Other person) 

Options 

20 There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with 
  the operating schedule accompanying the application and the  
  mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the 
operating schedule where the committee considers it appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the mandatory 
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

(d) To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor; 

(e) To reject the application. 

Main implications 

Legal Implications 

21 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which 
 have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the 
 Licensing Authority. 

 See Appendix 1. 

 

 

Page 6



Consultation 

22 The premises licence application was subject to a 28 day consultation. 

See Appendix 1 

Conclusion 

23 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the grant 
of a premises licence in light of the representations received. 

 

Background papers 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended April 2018) 

 

Other useful documents 

• None 

 

 

Contact: 

 

Yvonne Raine 

 

Tel:  03000 265256 

   

  

Page 7



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
re
[...]
w.mail.yahoo.com/?.src=iOS
https://overview.mail.yahoo.com/?.src=iOS
https://overview.mail.yahoo.com/?.src=iOS


Sales of alcohol times: 

 Monday 8:00 to 23:00 

Tuesday 8:00 to 23:00 

Wednesday 8:00 to 23:00 

Thursday 8:00 to 23:00 

Friday 8:00 to 23:00 

Saturday 8:00 to 23:00 

Sunday 8:00 to 23:00  

 •         All staff shall be fully trained to perform their role. They will also be trained in the contents of 
the premises licence including times of operation, licensable activities and all conditions. Such 
training will be recorded in a register. The register will be made available to the Police or an 
authorised officer of the council upon request. 

 •         The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 scheme. As part of such a scheme a register of 
refusals shall be maintained and kept up to date. The register will be available for immediate 
inspection by police or authorised officers of the council. 

 •         The premises shall maintain an incident book, which shall be made available to the Police and 
authorised officers of the local authority upon request. 

 •         A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the premises are being used for 
licensable activity. It must be operated by properly trained staff.  

•         Recording will be retained for a minimum of 28 days. 

•         The premises will ensure that at least one trained member of staff is available to operate the 
system at all times the premises is open and download any images requested by an authorised 
officer and provided within 7 days. 

 •         The premises licence holder is to undertake right to work checks on all staff who are employed 
at the licensed premises in a paid or unpaid capacity. A copy of any documents checked as part of 
the right to work check are to be retained at the licenced premises. These documents will be made 
available to officers and responsible authorities when requested. 

  

Please email this back once you are happy. 

 Re
[...]
ar Sir/Madam, 

 The residents of the above property are my wife and myself, both of 

pensionable age, and my mother who lives with us as she suffers from 

dementia and as can be seen from our address we live next door to the 

premises concerned and wish to register our strong objection to this 

application, particularly in regard to the proposed opening hours. 

 Cockton Hill is currently served by three premises selling alcohol with 

one, Cockton Hill petrol station, providing a 24 hour service and is located 

directly opposite to the applicant’s premises. 

 Litter is currently a problem with various items including cans, sweet 

and food wrapping, cigarette ends being dropped over the boundary wall at 

the front of our property and I can only see this problem becoming worse 

with longer opening hours. 

 Another cause of concern is of the attraction to groups of youths to 

congregate in the concreted area to the front of the shop with the inevitable 

consequence of increased noise, litter and general antisocial behaviour, as 

happens outside the Beaumont Street shop, and therefore a reduction in the 

quality of life of neighbouring residents. 

 It is a fact that this shop is located in a terrace of houses and 

therefore has neighbours, and while the owner of the shop has the right to 

earn a living this should not be at the expense of the quality of life of both 

my family and other families in the immediate neighbourhood. 

 My wife and I have lived in this house for 34 years, and in all that 

time the shop has kept, basically, the same opening hours and has survived. 

I cannot see how granting this application will offer either improved  

Page 38



 

 

shopping opportunities or shopping experience for the residents of the 

Cockton Hill community and would ask that it is rejected. 

Yours sincerely, 

D  Ripley 

  

  

 

 

 

         

 

   

Page 39



From: S  Carter <   
Sent: 03 July 2020 10:44 
To: Yvonne Raine  
Subject: Re: N
[...]
Licensing <Licensing@durham.gov.uk> 
Subject: OBJECTION Premier 122 Cockton Hill Road 
 
Please find attached my objection letter for the alcohol licence application for 122 Cockton Hill Road. 
 
Regards,  
H  Pierson 
 

Page 42

mailto:Licensing@durham.gov.uk


10th July 2020 

 

Alcohol Licensing Team  

Durham County Council 

PO Box 617 

Durham 

County Durham 

DH1 9HZ 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

I wish to object to the alcohol licence application by Mr. Sivaguru Ravichandran, Premier 

Store, 122 Cockton Hill Road, DL14 6BG.  

I have an interest in this application that is greater than the general publics because I live 

next door to the premises. 

I object to the application on the following grounds: 

Objection 1: 

The location of the premises in relation to my home. 

Reasons for objection: 

1. Increased litter problem – front yard and surrounding wall. 

2. Increased noise pollution – I have a young child who sleeps at the front of the 

property. 

3. Increased alcohol consumption in the street. 

4. Increased drug use/selling in the street. 

5. On street parking. 

6. Possible damage to property, residents’ cars etc. 

7. This is a predominantly residential area. 

Objection 2: 

There are already enough licenced properties in the area. 

Reasons for objection: 

1. Apple Green Service Station, 24-hour garage, 16 ft, sells alcohol. 

2. Beaumonts, 0.1 mile, open 8am-10pm, sells alcohol. 

3. Gills, 0.2 mile, open 7am-10pm, sells alcohol. 

4. Post Office, 0.2 mile, open 6am-10pm, sells alcohol. 

Page 43



5. 6 major supermarkets less the 2 miles away, all sell alcohol. Morrisons and Asda (0.6 

mile), Aldi (0.7 mile), Lidl (1 mile), Sainsburys and Tesco (1.3 mile). 

I wish to appear should a formal hearing of this application be held.  

My contact details are: 

 

H  Pierson 

 Cockton Hill Road 

Bishop Auckland  

Co. Durham  

DL14 6BG 

 

Yours Sincerely 

H n 

 

Page 44



Appendix 6:  Responses from Responsible Authorities 

 

  

Page 
[...]

 
  

Page 52



7.2 Public Safety - The Act covers a wide range of premises that require licensing. Each 
of these types of premises presents a mixture of risks, with many common to most 
premises, and others unique to specific operations. It is essential that applicants 
acknowledge these risks and that premises are constructed or adapted and operated 
to safeguard occupants and people in the immediate vicinity who may be affected by 
the premises and activities taking place therein. 

 
Applicants are advised to seek advice on such matters from the council’s 
occupational health and safety team, Health and Safety Executive, Durham 
Constabulary and the Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service. They should 
incorporate any recommendations from these responsible authorities in their 
Operating Schedule before submitting their applications. Matters for consideration 
include: 

 
• First Aid 

• Public security 
• Event control 

• Polycarbonate Glass 

• Fire Safety 
• Electrical safety 

• Building safety 

• Transport 

• Drink driving issues 

• Occupancy levels 
 

In addition to the information provided above, Table 2 in Appendix VI provides 
recommendations, suggestions and examples of how to prevent the specific dangers 
outlined. This table is not exhaustive, and every applicant must consider the specific 
situation, location and circumstances associated with their premises, activities, 
clientele and workforce when identifying hazards, assessing risks and identifying 
controls. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



7.3 Prevention of Public Nuisance - Licensed premises, especially those operating late 
at night and in the early hours of the morning, can cause a range of nuisances 
impacting on people living, working or sleeping near the premises.  
 
The concerns relate, amongst other things, to litter, light pollution, noxious odours 
and noise nuisance resulting from music, human voices, ventilation equipment and 
vehicles. The council 
[...]
l expect a dispersal 

policy for patrons at the end of the evening. The policy will specify such issues 
as alterations to the style and volume of music played, public address 
announcements and use of appropriate signage at exits 

• Ways to limit noise / disorder from patrons leaving the premises 
 
The extent to which the above matters will need to be addressed will be dependent 
on the nature of the area where the premises are situated, the type of premises 
concerned, the licensable activities to be provided, operational procedures and the 
needs of the local community. 
 
Applicants are advised to seek advice from Durham County Council’s 
Environmental Health team and incorporate any recommendations in their operating 
schedule before submitting their applications. 

Page 54



 
Takeaways and fast-food outlets - The council expects takeaways and late-
night refreshment premises to take reasonable steps in clearing litter from outside 
their premises and along the pavement in either direction as necessary, whilst 
the premises are open and at the end of the working day. These premises should 
maintain clean, dirt or grease free frontages. Such premises should also display 
notices advising customers of the location of bins and patrons should be 
encouraged to use the bins made available. 
 
Important note: The council considers that it will be inappropriate to grant 
a premises licence permitting the sale of alcohol at premises which are 
principally used for selling hot food for consumption off the premises 
(“takeaway” premises). 
 
Takeaway premises are often open late at night and in the early hours of the 
morning. They can be associated with disorder as people under the influence of 
alcohol may congregate outside takeaways after leaving or in some cases having 
been ejected from late-night licensed premises.   
 
Takeaways operate within the night time economy but without the same 
framework around them, e.g. pubwatch, use of security staff etc.  In ad
[...]
s by the premises 

licence holder, including the prevention of disorder. A condition of this kind may only be 

justified as appropriate in rare circumstances where it can be demonstrated that, in the 

circumstances associated with particular premises, poor management competency 

could give rise to issues of crime and disorder and public safety. 

 

2.6       The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including the 

prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. Licensing authorities should work with 

Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of these matters. 

Licence conditions that are considered appropriate for the prevention of illegal working in 

Page 62



licensed premises might include requiring a premises licence holder to undertake right to 

work checks on all staff employed at the licensed premises or requiring that a copy of 

any document checked as part of a right to work check are retained at the licensed 

premises. 

  

Page 63



Public safety 
 

2.7       Licence holders have a responsibility to ensure the safety of those using their premises, 

as a part of their duties under the 2003 Act. This concerns the safety of people using the 

relevant premises rather than public health which is addressed in other legislation. 

Physical safety includes the prevention of accidents and injuries and other immediate 

harms that can result from alcohol consumption such as unconsciousness or alcohol 

poisoning. Conditions relating to public safety may also promote the crime and disorder 

objective as noted above. There will of course be occasions when a public safety 

condition could incidentally benefit a person’s health more generally, but it should not be 

the purpose of the condition as this would be outside the licensing authority’s powers 

(be ultra vires) under the 2003 Act. Conditions should not be imposed on a premises 

licence or club premises certificate which relate to 
[...]
cal Weights and Measures 
Authority 

  

Section 147A Persistently selling alcohol to children Police and/or Local Weights and 
Measures Authority   

Section 149 Purchase of alcohol by or on behalf of 
children 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

Section 150 Consumption of alcohol by children Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 151 Delivering alcohol to children Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 152 Sending a child to obtain alcohol Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 153 Prohibition of unsupervised sales by 
children 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 122 Cockton Hill Road, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held remotely via Microsoft 
Teams on Friday 31 July 2020 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Crathorne (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Atkinson, L Brown, L Kennedy and M Wilson 

 

Also Present: 

Mrs G Proud (Council’s Solicitor) 

Ms H Johnson (Licensing Team Leader) 

Mr S Ravichandran (Applicant) 

Mr D Ripley (Other Person) 

Ms H Pierson (Other Person) 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 122 Cockton Hill 
Road, Bishop Auckland  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that only three 
Members would be deliberating the application. 
 
Mrs G Proud the Council’s Solicitor explained why only three members 
deliberated the application and ran through the procedure for the meeting. 
 



The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application for the grant 
of a premises licence for 122 Cockton Hill Road, Bishop Auckland (for copy 
of report, see file of minutes).  
  
A copy of the application and location plan had been circulated together with 
details of the representations received.  
  
The Licensing Team Leader was in attendance to present the report and 
outlined the recommendations contained in the report.  
 
There were no questions of the Licensing Officer. 
 
Mr Ripley, Other Person was then invited to address the Sub-Committee and 
referred to his letter of objection and his family circumstances. He indicated 
that he lived next door to the premises and the proposed application and 
opening hours of the premises seven days a week until 11.00 pm was going 
to impact on his life.  
 
He then referred to the anti-social behaviour report that had been submitted 
and that no research had been undertaken into the issues surrounding the 
premises located in Beaumont Street. He indicated that a number of youths 
were gathering outside the Beaumont Street shop late at night and properties 
had been damaged.  
 
He asked why the premises that had been a Newsagent for at least 34 years 
had never received planning permission to be a shop and now it was going to 
be a convenience store that would be open later than the current newsagent.  
 
He was concerned that groups of youths would gather outside the premises 
and residents already suffered from litter in their yards as there were no 
rubbish bins in the area and he could only see this issue getting worse. 
 
Mr Ravichandran the Applicant indicated that the intended opening hours of 
the premises were 5.00 am to 10.00 pm Monday to Sunday but he had 
applied until 11.00 pm. The shop was going to be a Premier Store which was 
a basic convenience store like those located in Crook and Tow Law. He did 
not know how they were going to create any disturbance to neighbours or the 
community. 
 
The Council’s Solicitor advised Mr Ravichandran that it was just questions at 
this stage, but he would be given an opportunity to present his case. 
 
Ms Pierson, Other Person was then given the opportunity to present her case 
and stated that she had the same views as Mr Ripley. 
 



She indicated that her letter outlined the close proximity of the shop selling 
alcohol to her property. She continued that there were already three 
premises selling alcohol within a mile including the garage across the road 
that was open 24 hours. Her property was next door to the premises and was 
opposite that garage and she already suffered from anti-social behaviour on 
an evening from the garage.  
 
She had a young child in the house and did not think that this was necessary 
as there were already six supermarkets within a couple of miles. Recently 
there had been a can of fosters on her garden wall and a bottle of corona 
around the corner on the way to the shop which was mid-week. She did not 
think that there was the necessity to have another premise in the area to 
purchase alcohol, especially on her doorstep. 
 
Councillor Brown sought clarification if there was currently anti-social 
behaviour outside these premises. 
 
Ms Pierson responded that there were no issues outside the shop but there 
were from the garage which was across the road. She had previously 
witnessed fights on the garage forecourt and you could hear noise quite loud 
from the garage. She indicated that the newsagent was a nice shop where 
you could go and get your pick and mix and the street was predominantly 
residential, and a conveniences store was not necessary. 
 
Ms H Johnson, the Licensing Team Leader asked the objectors how they 
would feel if the store was open until 11.00 pm but did not sell alcohol as 
they could do this without a license. 
 
Mr Ripley responded that he would still have an issue with the extended 
opening hours without the alcohol as it was a combination of the two. They 
currently had noise from the garage with car horns going off in the early 
hours and boy racers. In the past he had a gentleman urinate in his front 
yard. He could foresee problems in the future if the application was granted 
which would affect the quality of their lives. 
 
Ms Pierson responded that there was a 24-hour garage across the road 
which already created issues but was available if you needed anything at that 
time of night so there was no need to have a further store in the area open 
late. There were six supermarkets and four small shops already in the area 
that were less than two miles away. 
 
Councillor Brown asked if there was a heightened police presence along 
Cockton Hill Road due to the current anti-social behaviour. 
 
Mr Ripley indicated that there was no police presence unless called for a 
specific incident. 



 
Councillor Brown asked if they had contacted the police due to the anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
Mr Ripley responded that he did not see the point in contacting the police in 
the early hours of the morning when kids were screaming as he could not 
see the police attending. He indicated that premises were in the middle of the 
residential street, they were not at the end of the street or away from 
properties it was in the middle and affected residents. 
 
Mr Ravichandran was then asked to present his case and indicated that he 
was the owner of the Premier Stores in Tow Law and Crook and postal 
services in Crook. He planned to purchase this property and convert to a 
Premier Store which would be a local basic convenience with standard 
prices.  
 
He currently employed around 27 staff in his Crook and Tow Law stores so 
he would be creating jobs. They intended to have around six staff work for 
them at the store and without an alcohol licence they could not create a 
Premier Store. He had nine years’ experience with premises licence, he 
worked with the police and local authority, he also had a licence for Crook 
Cricket Club.  
 
He asked why he would fail in Bishop Auckland when he had done his job for 
the last nine years in Crook and Tow Law. He was aware of his 
responsibilities and his son attended school in Bishop Auckland and was 
aware of the consequences of serving alcohol to a child.  
 
They used CCTV cameras that recorded for 28 days, they had a refusal 
register and challenge 25. He then referred to the price of milk in his store at 
Crook that had come down in price when he took over the store and was the 
same price nine years later, so he was doing a good job and would do the 
same in Bishop Auckland. He indicated that alcohol would not be the main 
product in the store and one small store was not going to change Bishop 
Auckland.  
 
He referred to anti-social behaviour that happened in all areas and could not 
be the main reason the application was refused. He indicated that the 
newsagents were struggling and if they closed six jobs would be lost and that 
he did not want this to happen, he wanted to create jobs and he knew his 
responsibilities to the community. 
 
He referred to the four premises in the area that had a premises licence and 
that his initial application was for seven days a week until 11.00 pm but he 
had amended his application following discussions with Durham 
Constabulary. He wanted to work with the police and members of the public.  



 
He then referred to parking issues and that there were a number of places 
that people could park without disturbing anyone. He was also going to install 
bins outside the premises which would be emptied every day and recycled 
where possible and he would generally keep the area clean and tidy and 
would not cause a disturbance. He wanted to work with his neighbours who 
should be his local customers, he was spending a lot of money on the 
property and wanted the business to be a success. 
 
Ms Pierson asked how many jobs would be created if he was keeping 
existing staff. Mr Ravichandran responded that they would be hiring an extra 
three people due to the extended opening hours who were currently 
receiving training in his current stores. Himself or his wife would be at the 
store every day for the first six months to one year to ensure that staff were 
trained properly to serve alcohol and to allow him to get to know his 
customers. 
 
Ms Pierson asked if he would be supporting local businesses such as 
Lanchester Dairy and what were the proposed alcohol prices if the likes of 
milk was sold cheap. 
 
Mr Ravichandran responded that Premier was a big buying group so he 
would try to price match with other stores and would support local 
businesses. 
 
Ms Pierson indicated that the store was small, and Mr Ravichandran stated 
that it was going to be a convenience store, but she was under the 
impression it was going to be alcohol and cigarettes with a few basic 
products like milk and sugar. 
 
Mr Ravichandran responded that they were going to have a three-metre area 
of alcohol with cigarettes and spirits behind the counter with a small range of 
other products with two different products for that item. 
 
Councillor Brown sought clarification of the closing time of 10.00 pm and 
what proposals did the applicant have to alleviate the residents’ fears of anti-
social behaviour. 
 
Mr Ravichandran responded that they applied to 11.00 pm but the shop 
would close at 10.00 pm. They would only allow two or three children in the 
shop at any one time and would try and avoid children hanging around the 
shop area, but he was unable to guarantee this, but he would work with the 
children. 
 



The Council’s Solicitor indicated that Mr Ravichandran had applied for the 
licence until 11.00 pm but had indicated that he would close at 10.00 pm and 
asked if he was happy for the licence to serve alcohol until 10.00 pm. 
 
Mr Ravichandran indicated that he was happy for the licence to be until 10.00 
pm. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader referred to the CCTV condition mediated with 
Durham Constabulary which was vague and asked if the licence was granted 
was the CCTV going to be positioned throughout the store. 
 
Mr Ravichandran indicated that they were going to install 16 cameras two of 
which would be outside the front of the premises, two at the back door, the 
remaining cameras would be located inside the premises and would cover 
the till. 
 
The Team Leader then asked about the bins located outside the premises 
and the keeping of the immediate area clean and tidy. 
 
Mr Ravichandran confirmed that he would be providing bins and keeping the 
area clean and tidy. 
 
The Chair referred to Challenge 25 and asked if the tills would have a prompt 
to check ID. 
 
Mr Ravichandran indicated that cigarettes, tobacco and alcohol would all 
have a till prompt to check ID and confirm the ID before the sale could 
proceed. 
 
In Summing up, Mr Ripley indicated that he had no doubt about Mr 
Ravichandran’s good intentions and that he wished to run a good business. 
However, himself and other residents in the area were the ones who were 
going to have to live with the anti-social behaviour and was why they were 
objecting to the application as the premises were going to have a detrimental 
effect on the quality of their lives, which should not be sacrificed so that 
someone could have a business. 
 
Ms Pearson supported what Mr Ripley had said and indicated if there was a 
Premier Store next door when she purchased her property, she would not 
have bought the property. She had a small child and did not think the 
extended opening hours were necessary or the sale of alcohol. 
 
Mr Ravichandran indicated that he lived above his shop in Crook that was 
open until 10.00 pm and understood their concerns about disturbance but if 
they had any issues he would try and resolve. 
 



The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and advised that 
Councillors L Brown and M Wilson would join herself to deliberate the 
application in private and all parties would be notified of their decision later 
today. 
 
At 2.35 pm the Sub-Committee Resolved to retire to deliberate the 
application in Private. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee considered the report of the 
Senior Licensing Officer, the verbal and written representations of the 
Applicant and Other Persons. Members had also taken into account the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 Guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: That the premises licence be granted as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity  Days & Hours  

Supply of Alcohol (consumption 
off the premises)  

Monday to Sunday: 08:00 to 
22:00 hrs 

Open to the public Monday to Sunday: 05:00 to 
22:00 hrs 

 
a) All staff shall be fully trained to perform their role. They will also be 

trained in the contents of the premises licence including times of 
operation, licensable activities and all conditions. Such training will be 
recorded in a register. The register will be made available to the Police 
or an authorised officer of the council upon request.  

 
b) The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 scheme. As part of such 

a scheme a register of refusals shall be maintained and kept up to 
date. The register will be available for immediate inspection by police 
or authorised officers of the council. 
 

c) The premises shall maintain an incident book, which shall be made 
available to the Police and authorised officers of the local authority 
upon request. 
 

d) A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the 
premises are being used for licensable activity. It must be operated by 
properly trained staff. 
 

e) Recording will be retained for a minimum of 28 days. 
 

f) The premises will ensure that at least one trained member of staff is 
available to operate the system at all times the premises is open and 



download any images requested by an authorised officer and provided 
within 7 days.  
 

g) The premises licence holder is to undertake right to work checks on all 
staff who are employed at the licensed premises in a paid or unpaid 
capacity. A copy of any documents checked as part of the right to work 
check are to be retained at the licenced premises. These documents 
will be made available to officers and responsible authorities when 
requested. 
 

h) CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system which is 
capable of providing images in all lighting conditions. CCTV cameras 
must be positioned internally and externally to encompass all 
entrances and exits to the premises; to cover the entire front of the 
premises; in the areas where the sale / supply of alcohol occurs, 
together with the area where alcohol is stored and the stockroom.  
 

i) Persons who may gather outside the premises and cause any 
nuisance will be asked to move away from the premises immediately. 
 

j) Litter bins will be provided outside the premises and the Licence 
Holder will be required to keep the immediate vicinity of the premises 
free from any litter. 
 

k) Acceptable forms of ID are passport, photo card, driving licence, 
armed forces id card or a PASS accredited identification card, i.e. 
ID4U 

 


